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withdrawn. Consequently, the
investigation has been terminated.

In addition, in accordance with
section 246 the Trade Act of 1974 (26
U.S.C. 2813), as amended, the
Department of Labor herein presents the
results of its investigation regarding
certification of eligibility to apply for
alternative trade adjustment assistance
(ATAA) for older workers.

In order for the Department to issue
a certification of eligibility to apply for
ATAA, the group eligibility
requirements of section 246 of the Trade
Act must be met. The Department has
determined in the case of the Sanborn,
New York facility that the requirements
of section 246 have been met.

A significant number of workers at the
firm are age 50 or over and possess
skills that are not easily transferable.
Competitive conditions within the
industry are adverse.

In order for the Department to issue
a certification of eligibility to apply for
ATAA, the worker group must be
certified eligible to apply for trade
adjustment assistance (TAA). Since the
workers of the East Granby, Connecticut
facility are denied eligibility to apply for
TAA, the workers cannot be certified
eligible for ATAA.

Conclusion

After careful review of the facts
obtained in the investigation, I
determine that increases of imports of
articles like or directly competitive with
aluminum nitride substrates produced
at Saint-Gobain Advanced Ceramics,
Microelectronics Division, Sanborn,
New York contributed importantly to
the total or partial separation of workers
and to the decline in sales or production
at that firm or subdivision. In
accordance with the provisions of the
Act, I make the following certification:

All workers of Saint-Gobain Advanced
Ceramics, Microelectronics Division,
Sanborn, New York who became totally or
partially separated from employment on or
after April 16, 2005 through two years from
the date of certification are eligible to apply
for adjustment assistance under Section 223
of the Trade Act of 1974, and are also eligible
to apply for alternative trade adjustment
assistance under Section 246 of the Trade Act
of 1974.

The petition for Saint-Gobain
Advanced Ceramics, Microelectronics

Division, East Granby, Connecticut has

been withdrawn. Consequently, that

investigation has been terminated.
Signed in Washington, DC, this 5th day of

June 2006.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade

Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E6-9904 Filed 6—21-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-59,454]

West Point Stevens, Drakes Branch,
VA; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on May 24, 2006, in response
to a petition filed on behalf of workers
at West Point Stevens, Drakes Branch,
Virginia.

This petitioning group of workers is
covered by an earlier petition (TA-W-
59,408) filed on May 16, 2006 that is the
subject of an ongoing investigation for
which a determination has not yet been
issued. Consequently, further
investigation in this case would
duplicate efforts and serve no purpose;
therefore the investigation has been
terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 26th day of
May 2006.

Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E6-9888 Filed 6—21-06; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Occupational Safety and Health
Administration

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Announcement of Office of
Management and Budget (OMB)
Control Numbers Under the Paperwork
Reduction Act

AGENCY: Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA), Labor.

ACTION: Notice; announcement of OMB
approval of information collection
requirements.

SUMMARY: The Occupational Safety and
Health Administration (OSHA)
announces that OMB has extended its
approval for a number of information
collection requirements found in
sections of 29 CFR pars 1910, 1915,
1917, 1918, 1926, and 1928. OSHA
sought approval under the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA-95), and,
as required by that Act, is announcing
the approval number and expiration
dates for those requirements.

DATES: This notice is effective June 22,
2006.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Todd Owen or Theda Kenney,
Directorate of Standards and Guidance,
Occupational Safety and Health
Administration, U.S. Department of
Labor, Room N-3609, 200 Constitution
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210,
telephone: (202) 693-2222.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In a series
of Federal Register notices, the Agency
announced its requests to OMB to renew
its current extensions of approvals for
various information collection
(paperwork) requirements in its safety
and health standards for general
industry, shipyard employment,
longshoring, marine terminals, the
construction industry, and agriculture
(i.e., 29 CFR Parts 1910, 1915, 1917,
1918, 1926, and 1928). In these Federal
Register announcements, the Agency
provided 60-day comment periods for
the public to respond to OSHA’s
burden-hour and cost estimates.

In accordance with PRA-95 (44 U.S.C.
3501-3520), OMB renewed its approval
for these information collection
requirements and assigned OMB control
numbers to these requirements. The
table below provides the following
information for each of these OMB-
approved requirements: The title of the
collection; the date of the Federal
Register notice; the Federal Register
reference (date, volume, and leading
page); OMB’s control number; and the
new expiration date.

Title Date of Federal Register Publication, Federal Reg- OMB Control Expiration
ister Reference, and OSHA Docket No. No. Date

Acrylonitrile (29 CFR 1910.1045) ......ccccvvviierieieneene 06/15/2005, 70 FR 34799, Docket No. 1218-0126 1218-0126 11/30/2008
(2005).

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane (DBCP) Standard (29 | 09/01/2005, 70 FR 52132, Docket No. 1218-0101 1218-0101 02.28/2009
CFR 1910.1044). (2005).

Asbestos in Construction (29 CFR 1926.1101) ........... 10/27/2005, 70 FR 62002, Docket No. 1218-0134 1218-0134 02/28/2009
(2006).
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